15 P.S.C. Ky. Original, Sheet No. 2 (issued Jul. 12, 2001), effective Aug. 13, 2001.

16 Wood Creek District’s Response to Commission Staff’s First Request, Item 22._-

_Tap_Fee_Justification.pdf.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -6- Case No. 2024-00242

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Wood Creek District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2023, as determined by Commission Staff appears in the table below.

(A) Billing Analysis.  Wood Creek District proposed an increase to Wastewater

Revenues of $96,037,17 to normalize the current billing analysis.18  On April 18, 2023,

Wood Creek District was authorized for a treated sewer adjustment of $1.074 per 1,000

gallons for service provided on or after May 29, 2023, which resulted in an increase in

17 Wood Creek District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 1d, Revised_Attachment_4_-

_Schedule_of_Adjusted_Operations_-_Sewer.pdf.

18 Wood Creek District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 1d, Revised_Attachment_4_-

_Schedule_of_Adjusted_Operations_-_Sewer.pdf.

Description Test Year

Wood Creek

District

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sewage Servie Revenues 1,172,658$   96,037$   -$   96,037$   (A) 1,268,695$

Miscellaneous Operating Revenues - Late Fees 15,953   -   -   -   15,953

Total Operating Revenues 1,188,611   96,037 -   96,037 1,284,648

Operation, Maintenance and Admin Expenses

Operation Expenses

Fuel/ Power Purchased for Pumping anf Treatment 27,923   -   -   -   27,923

Chemicals 13,242   -   -   -   13,242

Miscellaneous Supplies and Expenses - Collection System 717   -   -   -   717

Maintenance Expenses

Maintenance of Collection Sewer System 52,169   -   -   -   52,169

Maintenance of Pumping System 341,079   -   -   -   341,079

Maintenance of Other Plant and Facilities 13,791   -   -   -   13,791

Administrative and General Expenses

Administrative and General Salaries 26,603   -   (4,800)   (4,800)   (B) 21,803

Outside Services Employed 533,649   -   8,120   8,120   (C) 541,769

Total Sewer Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,009,173   -   3,320   3,320   1,012,493

Depreciation Expense 257,855   83,843 (91,822) (7,979) (D) 249,876

Total Operating Expenses 1,267,028   83,843 (88,502) (4,659) 1,262,369

Net Operating Income (78,417)   12,194 88,502 100,696 22,279

Other Income & Deductions

   Interest and Dividend Income 20   -   -   -   20

   Interest on Long-Term Debt (22,825)   -   -   -   (22,825)

Income Available to Service Debt (101,222)$   12,194$   88,502$   100,696$   (526)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -7- Case No. 2024-00242

cost of approximately $123,836.19  Approximately $52,63820 is not reflected in the test

year and is a component of the $96,037 adjustment.  Wood Creek District reported total

wastewater sales in its annual report for the test year of $1,172,658.21  Wood Creek

District provided a billing analysis to calculate a normalized revenue amount of

$1,268,695, based on the usage during the test year and using the rates authorized in

the current tariff.22  Commission Staff verified the billing analysis and recommends

Commission approval of the adjustment to increase Wastewater Revenues by $96,037,

[…]

reviewed each capital asset and calculated the pro forma depreciation by assigning a

remaining useful life based on the NARUC suggested midpoint for assets not yet fully

depreciated.  For assets that reached the end of their depreciation period during the test

year, the partial year’s expense was included.  Commission Staff determined Wood Creek

District’s calculation included several capital assets that were already fully depreciated.

Commission Staff did not include the assets in its calculation.

Commission Staff calculated a Depreciation Expense of $253,150, as shown in the

following table, which is $7,979 less than the reported test year amount of $261,129 and

$91,822 less than Wood Creek District’s proposed $83,843 increase to Depreciation

Expense.

Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept Commission Staff’s

$7,979 decrease to Depreciation Expense to reflect the annualization of Depreciation

expense at the recommended NARUC midpoint service lives for non-fully depreciated

assets.

34 Wood Creek District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 7a, 7a._-_Table_A-

Depreciationb_Adjustment.xlsx.

Asset Class

Service Life

Range

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

Collection Systems 25 - 50 123,611$   8,339$   131,950$

Pumping Equipment 20 76,113   11,250   87,363

Services  30 - 50 55,649   (25,192)   30,457

Communication Equipment 10 1,997   (998)   999

Collecting & Impounding Reservoirs 25 - 35 3,759   (1,378)   2,381

Total 261,129$   (7,979) 253,150$

Less: Wood Creek Water's Proposed Adjustment (83,843)

Commission Staff's Proposed Adjustment (91,822)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -12- Case No. 2024-00242

OVERALL REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
REQUIRED REVENUE INCREASE

The Commission has historically applied a Debt Service Coverage (DSC) method

to calculate the Overall Revenue Requirement of water districts and water associations.

This method allows for recovery of (1) cash-related pro forma operating expenses; (2)

recovery of depreciation expense, a non-cash item, to provide working capital;35 (3) the

average annual principal and interest payments on all long-term debts; and (4) working